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ARGUMENT
Argument One
The Trial Court Denied Mr. Coghill’s Request for Retained Counsel by
Informing Him That He Must Follow a Rule Which Excluded His Counsel of
Choice from Admission Pro Hac Vice.

The State claims, “The trial judge did not deny Appellant his choice of
counsel.” The record reflects otherwise. On Wednesday, October 26, 2004, James
Coghill’s attorney, James P. Lagattuta, filed a Motion to Permit Attorney W.
Thomas Coghill, Jr., to appear Pro Hac Vice as attorney for James Coghill.

Surely, the trial judge was aware that a constitutional issue was involved in that
James Coghill was entitled to counsel of his choice under the Sixth Amendment to
the United States Constitution but, nonetheless, the trial court, on the very next
day, Wednesday, October 27, 2004, without a hearing or notice of the hearing,
entered its order: “IT IS ORDERED DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF W. THOMAS COGHILL, JR. DATED
OCTOBER 21, 2004 IS DENIED, without prejudice, for failure to comply with
Rule 33(d), Rules of Supreme Court, Arizona, A.R.S., 17A.” ROA 17. For the
State to now represent that the trial court did not deny Mr. Coghill his choice of
counsel is ludicrous.

The State argues that the claim that Mr. Coghill was denied retained counsel
of his choice lacks a “factual basis” because the motion to admit Mr. Coghill’s

father was never denied, but rather dismissed without prejudice because of a

failure to comply what was the Supreme Court Rule 33. Because it cited to the
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relevant supreme court rule, the order made it clear that the trial court would only
grant the motion if the requirements of the rule were met. When the trial court had
made clear that it would not admit Mr. Coghill, Sr., unless the Rule was followed,
it implicitly ruled that it would not admit him because he was an Arizona resident.
Filing a motion that would clearly fail to meet the requirement of the rule would
not change the trial court’s decision that it would only follow the rule.

The State further contends that Mr. Coghill was not denied his
constitutional right because, “the judge never had an opportunity to rule on the
merits of a motion for pro-hac-vice representation.” To the contrary, all the judge
had to do was set the motion for hearing rather than denying the motion out of
hand and without notice to the parties the day after the motion was filed. Mr.
Coghill knew it would only antagonize the judge further to refile the motion
because attorney W. Thomas Coghill, being a resident of Arizona, could not
comply with Rule 33(d) on which the judge based his denial. As an aside, the
judge’s order was entered October 27, 2004, and the Gonzalez-Lopez case was not
decided until June 26, 2006, so there is little likelihood the trial judge would have
ruled otherwise even if Mr. Coghill had filed a further motion. As noted in the
State’s brief, after the trial and at sentencing, the trial judge “implied he would
have allowed Appellant’s father (Attorney Coghill) to represent Appellant had
Appellant simply addressed the procedural deficiency and refiled the motion,”
which would have accomplished nothing because Appellant could not successfully

address the procedural deficiency since Attorney Coghill was, in fact, a resident of

2



Arizona which forbade him from participating pro-hac-vice in Arizona.

The State does not argue that this rule is constitutional. The State argues
that because the arguments concerning the constitutionality of the rule were not
presented to the trial court, this Court must review for fundamental error.
However, as noted in the Opening Brief, the United States Supreme Court has held
that denying a person retained counsel of his or her choice is structural error,
United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,  U.S. 126 S.Ct. 2557, 2564, 165
L.Ed.2d 409 (2006), and the Arizona Supreme Court in State v. Henderson, 210
Ariz. 561,567 9 17, 115 P.3d 601, 607 (2003), held that fundamental error
analysis applies only to errors that are not structural. Indeed, it is clear that the
Henderson analysis is inconsistent with structural error. For example, Henderson
requires a showing of prejudice, but the Gonzalez-Lopez Court held that prejudice
need not be shown. 126 S.Ct. at 2565. The remaining requirements of Henderson
are clearly met by structural error since structural error is error that goes to the
heart of the case. The United States Supreme Court noted “Different attorneys
will pursue different strategies with regard to investigation and discovery,
development of the theory of defense, selection of the jury, presentation of the
witnesses, and style of witness examination and jury argument. And the choice of
attorney will affect whether and on what terms the defendant cooperates with the
prosecution, plea bargains, or decides instead to go to trial. In light of these
myriad aspects of representation, the erroneous denial of counsel bears directly on

the “framework within which the trial proceeds.” /d. at 2564-65. Error bearing on
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the framework of the trial is clearly “error going to the foundation of the case,
error that takes from the defendant a right essential to his defense, and error of
such magnitude that the defendant could not possibly have received a fair trial.”
Henderson, 210 Ariz. at 567 119, 115 P.3d at 607, quoting State v. Hunter, 142
‘Ariz. 88, 90, 688 P.2d 980, 982 (1984). That is exactly what occurs when
attorneys pursue different strategies and have different styles.

The State also argues that any decision by this Court would be merely
advisory. AB { 11. The State argues that the issue did not ripen into a
controversy below. /d. It is not clear what the State means by this argument. The
decision of this Court would not be advisory: Mr. Coghill is requesting that this
Court reverse his conviction and order a new trial.

Argument Two

The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Admitting Evidence That Mr.
Coghill Possessed Adult Pornography Because the Risk of Prejudice
Outweighed Any Probative Value.

The State does not argue that the trial court correctly ruled that the adult
pornography was inextricably intertwined with the child pornography or that the
adult pornography was relevant to the child pornography in any way. Instead the
State limits its argument to a claim that the downloading of adult pornography
showed that Mr. Coghill “had the intent to record his pornographic viewing and
the means and know how to do so.” AB 4 13. It is unclear how the recording of

adult pornography demonstrates an intent to record child pornography. As noted

in the Opening Brief, courts have held that adult pornography has limited
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probative value in cases involving child pornography. OB at 24, quoting United
States v. Harvey, 991 F.2d 981, 995 (2" Cir. 1993)(“The above-described X-rated
material, which did not involve either child pornography or simulated child
pornography, did not bear on the disputed trial issues, and thus was not
relevant.”). It would appear possible that an interest in child pornography and an
interest in adult pornography might be mutually exclusive, although there was no
expert testimony indicating whether there was or was not a link between the two.

The State also claims that the presence of adult pornography was admissible
to demonstrate that Mr. Coghill had the means and know-how to record the discs
of child pornography. Mr. Coghill notes a typographical error in the Opening
Brief. On page 27 he argued “The fact that Mr. Coghill viewed or downloaded
child pornography from the internet might demonstrate his ability to do this.
However, that is not an element of the offense, or a contested issue at trial.” The
argument was meant to be that downloading or viewing adult pornography might
demonstrate the ability to download or view child pornography, but that the ability
to do so was not an element of the offense or a contested issue at trial
Furthermore, Mr. Coghill was not charged with making child pornography but
rather possessing it. His defense was that the discs were not his, and the jury
could have found him guilty of possessing the discs even if he had no ability to
make them.

There was no dispute that Mr. Coghill was very familiar with computers,

downloading, etc., but having legal CDs in his possession did not tend to prove
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that he had knowledge that illegal CDs were in his possession. As noted in the
Opening Brief, his ability to download information from the Internet and make
CDs could have been demonstrated with less prejudicial material, since there were
many discs containing television shows and music downloaded from the Internet.
The State argues that possession of adult pornography is not prejudicial since it
can be rented or purchased at mainstream video stores. However, there was no
testimony at trial concerning this, and it is not the kind of information that this
court can take judicial notice of under Rule 201 of the Arizona Rules of Evidence.
Furthermore, as noted above, courts have generally held that evidence of
possession of adult pornography should not be admitted because it is prejudicial.
See, e,g, State v. Atkin, 80 P.3d 157, 162-63 § 32 (Utah App. 2003)(“the trial court
correctly noted the very real danger that exists in child pornography prosecutions,
whereby evidence that the defendant has consumed adult pornography might
impermissibly resonate with a jury that is tasked only with determining whether
the defendant had possessed child pornography.”).
Argument Three
The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When it Permitted the Jury to View
the Child Pornography Found in Mr. Coghill’s Motor Home When less
Prejudicial Means of Establishing That the Material Was Child Pornography
Was Available.

From the beginning of the trial to the end of the trial Mr. Coghill never

contended that illegal child pornography was not in his motor home. This was

admitted by Mr. Coghill’s attorney in his opening statement and throughout the



trial including the final argument. The only issue was whether Mr. Coghill had
actual knowledge that the child pornography was in his motor home.
Consequently, whether the child pornography was or was not “child pornography”
was never an issue nor did actually showing it to a jury tend to prove or disprove
whether Mr. Coghill had knowledge of its existence within his motor home. Mr.
Coghill’s attorney even stipulated that the CDs for which Mr. Coghill was being
charged did contain illegal child pornography. To introduce this child
pornography to the jury and allow the jury to view the CDs could only have been
done to inflame and prejudice the jury against Mr. Coghill and prevent Mr.
Coghill from receiving a fair trial.

The State argues that the trial court cannot compel the State to stipulate to
an clement of the offense. The State cites this Court’s decision in State v. Lopez,
209 Ariz. 58, 59-60 97 4-9, 97 P.3d 883, 884-85 (App. 2004). However, in Lopez,
the State had entered into a stipulation that Lopez was a convicted felon, and the
issue was whether it should have been required to enter into a stipulation that he
was a prohibited possessor. /d. at 9 4-5. This Court noted in Lopez that “Here,
although the proffered stipulation that Lopez was a prohibited possessor would
have been read to the jury, Lopez attempted to remove from the jury’s
consideration elements of the charged offense-that he has a prior felony conviction
and that his civil right to possess or carry a firearm has not been restored.” /d. at
8. Mr. Coghill did not request that the fact that the discs contained child

pornography be kept from the jury, but requested a stipulation like that actually
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